Extra

RIVER DESERT BAND OF INDIANS

BY-LAW No. 2 (HUNTING AND FISHING)

By-law respecting hunting, fishing, trapping and snaring on the Maniwaki Reserve.

WHEREAS section 81(o) of the Indian Act empowers the Council of a Band to make by-laws for the purposes of preservation, protection and management of fish, fur-bearing animals and other game on the Reserve;

AND WHEREAS The Council of the River Desert Band considers it necessary, for the welfare of the members of the Band and the protection of game on the Reserve, that it should be involved in the management of game on the Reserve;

THEREFORE, the Council of the River Desert Band in the Province of Quebec, enacts the following as by-law no. 2 of the said Band:

- 1. In the present by-law
 - a) "member of the Band" means a person whose name appears or who is entitled to have his name appear on the Band List of the River Desert Band of Indians; and
 - b) "Reserve" means a tract of land, the legal title to which is vested in HER MAJESTY, that has been set apart for the use and benefit of the River Desert Band of Indians, and designated as Maniwaki Indian Reserve no. 18.
- 2. No person, other than a member of the Band, may hunt, fish, trap or snare game on the Reserve.
- 3. The right of a member of the Band to fish on the Reserve includes the right to fish by means of a net.

1, ,

- 4. The right of a member of the Band to hunt, fish trap and snare on the Reserve may be exercised at any time of the year.
- 5. Any person who violates any provision of this by-law is guilty of an offense, and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars or imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty days, or both a fine and imprisonment.

Approved and passed at a duly covened meeting of the Council of the River Desert Band, this 24 day of August 1981.

. . .

<u>_</u>	G.G. Whiteduck	
	Chief	
	_	
	_	
Pauline Decontie		Albert Tenasco Jr.
Albert Tenasco Sr.		Patrick Dumont